

Public Notification

Notification on RSPO Re-Certification Assessment of Baturong Palm Oil Mill- IOI Group (RSPO membership: 2-0002-04-000-00)

(Date: 8 June 2015)

Dear Stakeholders,

IOI Group has applied to SGS (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. and will conduct Re-Certification Assessment at *Baturong POM* and its supply base, located in *Kunak, Lahad Datu* against the requirement of the Roundtable on Sustainable Oil Palm, Principles and Criteria (RSPO P&C 2013) and in line with the Malaysian National Interpretation (MYNI 2014) and the RSPO Supply Chain Certification Systems (SCCS 2014) document for Palm Oil Mill.

The organization is a member of RSPO and has been taking an active role in the RSPO certification processes and planned to achieve RSPO Sustainable Palm Oil requirement for all of its production. SGS Malaysia has arranged to conduct the assessment to the organization which operating 1 mill and 4 estates on **27 July to 30 July 2015**.

		GPS Reference		NA:II	Annual Volume	
Name of mill	Location	Latitude	Longitude	Mill Capacity (Tonnage / year)	CPO Output (Tonnage / year)	PK Output (Tonnage / year)
Baturong Palm Oil Mill	KM 52, Jalan Kunak - Tawau, Off Road KM 3, 91109 Lahad Datu, Sabah	04°45.263' N	118° 5.335' E	30	32,540 Mt	8,805 Mt

July 2015 - June 2016

No.	Estate	Location Address	GPS Coordinate	Mature Palm (Ha)	Immature Palm (Ha)	Total Land Area (Ha)	FFB Estimates (Tonnes)
1	Baturong 1	Ladang Baturong 1, KM52, Jalan Kunak-Tawau, Off Road KM6, Lahad Datu, Sabah	04°45'02" N 118°05'28" E	1,950.00	810.00	2,992.87	49,730.00
2	Baturong 2	Ladang Baturong 2, KM52, Jalan Kunak-Tawau, Off Road KM50,	04°45'15"N 118°05'18"E	2,233.00	117.00	2,434.52	41,480.00



		Lahad Datu, Sabah					
3	Baturong 3	Ladang Baturong 3, KM52, Jalan Kunak-Tawau, Off Road KM14, Lahad Datu, Sabah	04°45'55"N 118°01'41"E	1,709.00	149.00	2,056.21	43,240.00
4	Cantawan	Ladang Cantawan, KM12,Jalan Tungku, Off Road KM9, Lahad Datu, Sabah	05°03'00"N 118°26'00"E	884.00	423.00	1,452.41	18,680.00
	TOTAL			6,776.00	1,499.00	8,936.01	153,130.00

The assessor team for the certification assessment will consist of:

James Ong	Lead Auditor for Best Agricultural Practice, Integrated Pest Management, worker welfare and social aspect
Abdullah Din	Auditor for legal and legislation, safety and health, and fluent in local languages.
Hoo Boon Han	Auditor for Supply Chain, Environment Management System and HCV/conservation

Inviting stakeholders to provide comments (if any) on any of the following matters related to the site for assessment,

- a. Environmental protection within the estate or mill including use of pesticide and effluent management.
- b. Biodiversity within the estate and mill
- c. Opportunities for employment
- d. Contribution for local development
- e. Provision of housing, sanitation, facility and education support
- f. Other issues related with the assessment

Comments accepted within 30 days from the date of this latter will be considered in the certification assessment. Please include the following details in case we may need to contact for your clarification on any issued raised.

Name	·
Address	:
Telephone	:
Fax	:



If you wish your comments to be treated confidentiality or remain anonymous, please mark your reply 'IN CONFIDENCE'.

Please send your comments to:

SGS (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.	IOI Corporation Berhad
Kenny Looi Systems & Services Certification General Manager (SSC) Country Business Manager (SSC)	Too Heng Liew Head Sustainability (Malaysia /Indonesia) IOI Corporation Berhad (9027-W)
Unit 10-1, 10 th Floor, Bangunan Malaysian RE No. 17, Lorong Dungun, Damansara Heights, 50490 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia	IOI Plantation Services Sdn Bhd (1050782-T) Level 8, Two IOI Square, IOI Resort, 62502 Putrajaya, Malaysia.
Phone +60 320959200 Fax +60 320938202 E-mail: kenny.looi@sgs.com	Tel: +603-8947 8888 (Ext: 6841) D: +603-8947 8691 F: +603-8947 8988 E-mail: hltoo@ioigroup.com

We thank you for your comments and feedback.

Yours sincerely,

Kenny Looi

Systems & Services Certification General Manager (SSC) Country Business Manager (SSC) SGS (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.